convertible preference share in exchange

Preference

Shares3

• If required, to the extent shareholder participation in the Rights Offer or share buy-back were to result in Centerbridge beneficially owning

more than 49.9% of voting power of the Company‟s voting stock , Centerbridge will receive non-voting preference shares.

– Preference shares cannot convert if it were to result in Centerbridge beneficially owning more than 49.9% of the voting power of

the Company‟s voting stock

1. US$20m cap is subject to a pro-rata scale back if the buy back results in Centerbridge owning in excess of 49.9% of the Company‟s voting stock.

2. Ordinary shares are entitled to voting rights, dissimilar to preference shares, which are not.

3. Convertible preference shares are equity and rank behind all debt including the Existing Senior Unsecured Notes.

4. See description of preference shares terms in appendix B of transaction announcement.

Pro-Forma Capitalisation (Tender scenario) 30 June Tender Post Conditional Rights Sr. Unsec. Notes Pro-Forma Maturity Interest

US$m 2014 Debt Equity Offer Refinance Placement Issue Recapitalisation Post Recap. rate

Bank Revolver 38 (38) - - - - - - - Jul 2016 L + 475bps

Sr. Secured Notes 300 - - (105) 195 - - - 195 Oct 2018 10.0%

Sr. Unsecured Notes 300 - - - 300 - - (16) 284 Apr 2021 7.0%

New  Term Loan - Tranche A - 120 - - 120 - - - 120 Oct 2020 12.0% A.I.3

New  Term Loan - Tranche B - - - 105 105 - - - 105 Oct 2018 12.0% A.I.3

Total Debt 638 82 - - 720 - - (16) 704

Initial Equity Placement - - 6 - 6 - - - 6

Follow  on Equity Placement - - - - - 21 - - 21

Rights Issue - - - - - - 84 - 84

Sr. Unsecured Notes Equitisation - - - - - - - 16 16

Total Equity - - 6 - 6 21 84 16 127

Sr. Secured Notes Tender Premium - - - (8) (8) - - - (8)

Total Cash 68 82 6 (8) 148 21 84 - 253

Net debt 570 - (6) 8 572 (21) (84) (16) 451

Transaction announcement

1. Sources and uses assumes transaction is executed at rights offer price of US$0.1350/share and that existing revolver balance

is unchanged from 30 June 2014 balance.

2. Before transactions Costs and includes $US10.2m of restricted cash for letters of credit support.

3. Stands for Accretive Interest.

Sources & Uses | Pro Forma Capitalisation

Recapitalisation decreases net debt by ~US$120m and increases pro-forma cash liquidity to ~US$240m

12

Note: Company may replace up to US$50m of Tranche A with an ABL facility

2

Sources1 US$m Uses1 US$m

New  Term Loan-Tranche A 120 Bank Revolver 38